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Company Update 
India I Equities 

Key financials (YE Mar) (Rs m) FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Gross Receivables 5,08,456 5,58,403 6,14,243 6,91,024 7,94,677 

Net interest income 53,319 61,689 70,601 81,112 93,643 

NIM (on IEA) (%) 10.9 10.4 10.6 10.8 10.9 

Non interest income 95,564 92,898 1,08,372 1,22,242 1,42,010 

PPOP 65,192 74,522 80,538 93,543 1,10,757 

PAT 24,079 19,164 22,514 31,414 40,178 

EPS (Rs.) 25.3 20.1 23.7 33.0 42.2 

BV (Rs.) 127.1 144.9 166.0 196.5 236.3 

P/E (x) 30.9 38.8 33.1 23.7 18.5 

P/BV (x) 6.2 5.4 4.7 4.0 3.3 

RoA (%) 4.6 3.1 3.2 4.0 4.5 

GNPA (%) 2.8 3.1 2.9 2.8 2.8 

CRAR(%) 20.5 22.9 22.7 23.1 23.4 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research  
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Rating: Buy 

Target Price: Rs.992 

Share Price: Rs.782 

`752 
 Key data SBICARD IN  / SBIC.BO 

52-week high / low Rs1027 / 721 

Sensex / Nifty 82345 / 25343 

Market cap  Rs816bn 

Shares outstanding  952m 

 

Shareholding pattern (%) Dec'25 Sep'25 Jun'25 

Promoters 68.6 68.6 68.6 

- of which Pledged - - - 

Free Float 31.4 31.4 31.4 

- Foreign Institutions 10.2 10.1 10.2 

- Domestic Institutions 17.9 17.8 17.5 

- Public  3.4 3.5 3.7 

 

29 January 2026 

SBI Cards and Payment Services 

Steady acquisitions, improving credit cost outlook; maintain a BUY 

SBICARD’s spends for Q3FY26 grew strongly at 33%/7% y/y and q/q 
while gross receivables growth was muted at 4.5% y/y. Led by significant 
improvement in credit cost, PAT grew 45% y/y. SBIC is at inflection point, 
with visible control on credit cost and a gradual improvement in cards and 
spends, driving a 28% PAT CAGR over FY25-28e. We retain a BUY with a 
TP of R992. At our TP, the stock would trade at 4.2x FY28e BV (earlier 4.4x 
Sep’27e BV), for an expected RoA of 4.5% in FY28. 

Growth to improve gradually: While the spends for the quarter grew strongly 
driven by corporate spends, the gross receivables growth remain muted at 4.5% 
y/y (vs 10% in FY25). Management guided for a quarterly acquisition run-rate 
of 0.9-1mn cards with focus on improving EMI share on the back of downward 
trend in revolver share.  

Opex to remain range bound: Cost to income ratio was stable at 56.8% due to 
corporate spends related opex. Share of corporate spends improved to 19.8% (vs 
6.2% in Q3FY25) and it is expected to remain around these levels. With hopeful 
pick up in acquisition run-rate in FY27, the cost to income ratio is expected to 
remain range bound. 

Credit cost comfort: Credit cost declines sharply by 54bps q/q to 8.3% 
Management indicated further improvement in credit cost with the 
delinquencies of new acquisitions trending better. As a result, GS2 improved 
30 bp q/q to 3.9% while the stock of GS3/NS3 also improved. We build in a 
credit cost improvement of 50bps in FY26. 

Valuations. At our TP of 992, the stock would trade at 4.2x/23x FY28e 
BV/EPS, based on the residual income model. Key risks: Status quo on MDR 
fees, credit cost remains elevated. 

 

 

Change in Estimates  Target  Reco  

 

Relative price performance 

 

Source: Bloomberg 
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Quick Glance – Financials and Valuations

Fig 1 – Income statement (Rs m) 

Year-end: Mar FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Net Interest Income 53,319 61,689 70,601 81,112 93,643 

growth (%) 18.3 15.7 14.4 14.9 15.4 

Non Interest Income 95,564 92,898 1,08,372 1,22,242 1,42,010 

growth (%) 17.5 (2.8) 16.7 12.8 16.2 

Total income 1,48,883 1,54,588 1,78,974 2,03,354 2,35,653 

Total Inc growth (%) 17.8 3.8 15.8 13.6 15.9 

Operating expenses 83,691 80,066 98,436 1,09,811 1,24,896 

PPOP 65,192 74,522 80,538 93,543 1,10,757 

PPOP growth (%) 25.6 14.3 8.1 16.1 18.4 

Provisions 32,874 48,715 50,310 51,365 56,813 

PBT 32,318 25,807 30,229 42,177 53,944 

Tax 8,239 6,643 7,714 10,764 13,767 

PAT 24,079 19,164 22,514 31,414 40,178 

PAT growth (%) 6.6 (20.4) 17.5 39.5 27.9 

      

      

      

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research  

 

Fig 2 – Balance sheet (Rs m) 
Year-end: Mar FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Share Capital 9,510 9,514 9,514 9,514 9,514 

Reserves & Surplus 1,11,331 1,28,304 1,48,439 1,77,475 2,15,274 

Net Worth 1,20,840 1,37,817 1,57,953 1,86,988 2,24,788 

Borrowings 3,98,911 4,49,466 4,89,918 5,38,910 6,03,579 

Growth (%) 28.2 12.7 9.0 10.0 12.0 

Other liabilities 61,961 68,175 83,737 98,639 1,17,483 

Total Liabilities 5,81,712 6,55,458 7,31,608 8,24,537 9,45,850 

      

Cash & Cash Equivalents 27,296 27,382 45,860 54,809 68,607 

Investments 35,191 62,351 72,015 82,864 95,355 

Advances 4,90,790 5,39,346 5,87,887 6,58,434 7,50,615 

Growth (%) 24.7 9.9 9.0 12.0 14.0 

Other assets 22,791 23,076 25,845 28,430 31,273 

Total Assets 5,81,712 6,55,458 7,31,608 8,24,537 9,45,850 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research  

 

Fig 3 – Ratio analysis, % 
Year-end: Mar FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

NIMs 10.9 10.4 10.6 10.8 10.9 

Cost to Income 56.2 51.8 55.0 54.0 53.0 

Credit Cost 6.5 8.7 8.2 7.4 7.1 

ROA 4.6 3.1 3.2 4.0 4.5 

ROE 22.0 14.8 15.2 18.2 19.5 

GNPA 2.8 3.1 2.9 2.8 2.8 

NNPA 1.0 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.3 

CRAR 20.5 22.9 22.7 23.1 23.4 

EPS (Rs) 25.3 20.1 23.7 33.0 42.2 

BVPS (Rs) 127.1 144.9 166.0 196.5 236.3 

P/E (x) 30.9 38.8 33.1 23.7 18.5 

P/B (x) 6.2 5.4 4.7 4.0 3.3 

      

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

Fig 4 – One-year-forward price-to-book 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Anand Rathi Research 

 

Fig 5 – One-year-forward price-to-earnings 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Anand Rathi Research 

 

Fig 6 – Price movement 

 

Source: Bloomberg 
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  Key highlights 

Quarterly snapshot 

Fig 7 – Income statement 
(Rs m)  Q2FY25   Q3FY25   Q4FY25   Q1FY26   Q2FY26   Q3FY26  

Interest Income 22,897 23,991 24,152 24,932 24,899 25,364 

Interest Expenses 7,877 8,286 7,953 8,128 7,601 7,851 

Net Interest Income 15,021 15,705 16,199 16,803 17,298 17,513 

growth (%) 15.8 13.2 14.5 13.8 15.2 11.5 

Non-interest income 22,661 23,675 24,166 25,422 26,466 28,170 

Total income 37,681 39,379 40,365 42,226 43,764 45,684 

Total Inc growth (%) (2.3) (11.0) 3.5 13.5 16.8 19.0 

Operating expenses 20,108 21,072 20,728 21,227 24,839 25,971 

of which salary 1,488 1,523 1,543 1,614 1,576 1,844 

PPOP 17,574 18,308 19,637 20,999 18,925 19,713 

PPOP growth (%) 13.3 13.0 7.2 10.5 7.7 7.7 

Provisions 12,121 13,131 12,451 13,516 12,927 12,222 

PBT 5,453 5,176 7,185 7,484 5,998 7,491 

Tax 1,408 1,344 1,844 1,924 1,550 1,925 

PAT 4,045 3,832 5,342 5,560 4,448 5,566 

PAT growth (%) (32.9) (30.2) (19.4) (6.5) 9.9 45.2 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

Fig 8 – Balance sheet 
(Rs m)  Q2FY25   Q3FY25   Q4FY25   Q1FY26   Q2FY26   Q3FY26  

Net Worth 1,30,896 1,34,750 1,37,817 1,43,420 1,47,893 1,53,530 

Borrowings 4,32,180 4,39,060 4,49,466 4,61,800 4,92,245 4,62,160 

Other liabilities 55,646 51,810 68,175 54,870 58,480 57,960 

Total Liabilities 6,18,722 6,25,620 6,55,458 6,60,090 6,98,618 6,73,650 
       

Cash & Bank 17,525 15,520 27,382 22,660 33,331 25,070 

Investments 36,576 54,460 62,351 63,290 59,060 68,550 

Loans 5,35,959 5,28,080 5,39,346 5,46,290 5,78,557 5,52,240 

Fixed Assets 5,314 4,910 3,373 3,020 2,768 2,530 

Other Assets 23,349 22,670 23,006 24,820 24,903 25,260 

Total Assets 6,18,722 6,25,640 6,55,458 6,60,080 6,98,618 6,73,650 
       

Gross Receivables 5,56,010 5,47,730 5,58,400 5,66,070 5,98,450 5,72,130 

Total Spends 8,18,930 8,60,930 8,83,650 9,32,440 10,70,630 11,47,010 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research  
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Takeaways from earnings call 

Management guidance 

◼ The management guided for a quarterly card acquisition run-rate of 900k 
to 1mn per quarter. Growth will pick-up once there is enough 
improvement in asset quality. 

◼ Assets growth is expected to lag spends growth for FY26/27 due to 
downward trend in revolver rates.  

◼ Despite the recent rate cuts, both the short tenure and the long tenure 
interest rates have risen on the back of which CoF are expected to remain 
stable from hereon.  

◼ Due to downward trend in revolver rates, yields are expected to remain 
under pressure translating to some compression in NIM. 

◼ Ideally the company expects the banca sourcing channel for new 
acquisitions to be in the range of 55-60%.  

◼ The management reiterated cost to income guidance of 55-57% primarily 
due to higher corporate related spends for FY26. Corporate spends now 
form 19.8% of the total spends (vs 6.2% in Q3FY25) and is expected to 
remain at these levels. Cost to income is expected to remain range-bound 
for FY27 on the hope of an improved acquisition run-rate.  

◼ The downward trend in slippages and reduction in the stock of GS3/NS3 
is expected to continue leading to improved credit costs.  

Asset quality and credit cost  

◼ Lower GS2/GS3 prompted a reversal based on existing ECL model which 
the management opted against.  

◼ Based on expected business growth, periodic review of ECL model and to 
reduce volatility in periodic credit costs, the company is carrying an amount 
on Rs1,214.3mn over and above the requirement as per current ECL 
model. 

◼ Company conducts annual review of the ECL model annually in the fourth 
quarter.  

One-offs 

◼ Based on a regulatory communication that the regulator will not be 
collecting the contribution to PIDF (Payment infrastructure Development 
Fund) for the period of Jun’24 to Jul’25 the company reversed an amount 
of Rs703.2mn (Rs510mn from other income and Rs190mn from other 
expenses)  

Yields, costs and margins 

◼ The management indicated that the yields were lower largely due to 
downward trend in revolver share.  

◼ Cost of funds for the quarter rose 10 bp sequentially which the 
management attributed to lower weighted average (denominator) for 
Q3FY26.  

Opex 
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◼ Opex was higher due to corporate spends related opex. Corporate spends 
now form 19.8% of the total spends (vs 6.2% in Q3FY25) and is expected 
to remain at these levels. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig 9 – Spends mix 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 
Fig 10 – Customer profile 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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Fig 12 – Return ratios 

 
Source: Company, RBI, Anand Rathi Research 
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Fig 13 – Asset quality 

 
Source: Company, RBI, Anand Rathi Research 

 
Fig 14 – Capital adequacy 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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  Valuation 

SBICARD’s spends for Q3FY26 grew strongly at 33%/7% y/y and q/q 
respectively while gross receivables growth was muted at 4.5% y/y. Led by 
significant improvement in credit cost, PAT grew 45% y/y. We trim our estimates 
for FY27/28e on higher cost-income and lower credit growth assumptions. 
However we believe SBIC is at inflection point, with visible control on credit cost 
and a gradual improvement in cards and spends, driving a 28% PAT CAGR over 
FY25-28e. We retain a BUY with a TP of R992. At our TP, the stock would trade 
at 4.2x FY28e BV (earlier 4.4x Sep’27e BV).  

Fig 15 – Change in estimates 

(Rsm) 
FY27e FY28e 

New Old Change (%) New Old Change (%) 

Net Interest Income 81,112 81,318 -0.3 93,643 93,227 0.4 

PPoP 93,543 99,207 -5.7 1,10,757 1,15,020 -3.7 

PAT 31,414 35,017 -10.3 40,178 41,864 -4.0 

Source: Anand Rathi Research 

Fig 16 – Key assumptions 

(%) FY27e FY28e 

Balance sheet    

Loan growth 12.0 14.0 

   

Asset quality   

Credit cost (%)  7.4 7.1 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

Fig 17 – du Pont analysis 

(%) FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Interest Income/Assets 15.3 15.1 14.9 14.9 14.9 

Interest Expense/Assets 5.0 5.1 4.7 4.5 4.3 

Net interest income/Assets 10.3 10.0 10.2 10.4 10.6 

Non interest income/Assets 18.4 15.0 15.6 15.7 16.0 

Net total income/Assets 28.7 25.0 25.8 26.1 26.6 

Operating expense/Assets 16.1 12.9 14.2 14.1 14.1 

PPOP/Assets 12.6 12.0 11.6 12.0 12.5 

Provision/Assets 6.3 7.9 7.3 6.6 6.4 

Taxes/Assets 1.6 1.1 1.1 1.4 1.6 

ROA 4.6 3.1 3.2 4.0 4.5 

Equity Multiplier (x) 4.7 4.8 4.7 4.5 4.3 

ROAE 22.0 14.8 15.2 18.2 19.5 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

Risks 

◼ Status quo on MDR fees 

◼ Credit cost remains elevated. 
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The research analysts, strategists, or research associates principally responsible for the preparation of Anand Rathi research have received compensation based 
upon various factors, including quality of research, investor client feedback, stock picking, competitive factors and firm revenues. 

General Disclaimer: This Research Report (hereinafter called “Report”) is meant solely for use by the recipient and is not for circulation. This Report does not 
constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. The 
recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views and/or opinions and should not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of 
purchase or sale of any security, derivatives or any other security through ARSSBL nor any solicitation or offering of any investment /trading opportunity on behalf of 
the issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. These information / opinions / views are not meant to serve as a professional investment guide for the 
readers.  No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. Recipients of this Report should rely on information/data arising out of their own 
investigations. Readers are advised to seek independent professional advice and arrive at an informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades or 
making any investments. This Report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed by 
ARSSBL to be reliable. ARSSBL or its directors, employees, affiliates or representatives do not assume any responsibility for, or warrant the accuracy, completeness, 
adequacy and reliability of such information / opinions / views. While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are fair and 
reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates or representatives of ARSSBL shall be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive 
or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way whatsoever from the information / opinions / views contained in this Report. The price and value of 
the investments referred to in this Report and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past 
performance is not a guide for future performance. ARSSBL does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax 
advisers regarding taxation aspects of any potential investment. 

Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this Research only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views 
expressed in this Report. Research Report may differ between ARSSBL’s RAs and/ or ARSSBL’s associate companies on account of differences in research 
methodology, personal judgment and difference in time horizons for which recommendations are made. User should keep this risk in mind and not hold ARSSBL, its 
employees and associates responsible for any losses, damages of any type whatsoever. 
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ARSSBL and its associates or employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the investments in/ security of company (ies) mentioned 
herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such investments/ securities of company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company 
(ies) these and other activities of ARSSBL and its associates or employees may not be construed as potential conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related 
information and opinions. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall ARSSBL and its associates or employees or any third party involved in, or related to computing 
or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. 

Details of Associates of ARSSBL and Brief History of Disciplinary action by regulatory authorities & its associates are available on our website i.e. www.rathionline.com 

Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject ARSSBL to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction(s). No action has been or will be taken by ARSSBL in any jurisdiction (other than India), where any action for such 
purpose(s) is required. Accordingly, this Report shall not be possessed, circulated and/or distributed in any such country or jurisdiction unless such action is in compliance with 
all applicable laws and regulations of such country or jurisdiction. ARSSBL requires such recipient to inform himself about and to observe any restrictions at his own expense, 
without any liability to ARSSBL. Any dispute arising out of this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts in India.  

Statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation - ARSSBL and Associates 

Answers to the Best of the knowledge and belief of ARSSBL/ its Associates/ Research Analyst who is preparing this report 

Research analyst or research entity or his associate or his relative has any financial interest in the subject company and the nature of such financial interest. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company, at the end of 
the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report? 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report? No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve 
months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from 
the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant 
banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection 
with the research report 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative has been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. No 

 
NOTICE TO US INVESTORS: 

This research report is the product of Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report.  
The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated person(s) of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and 
therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to 
otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances, and trading securities held by a 
research analyst account. 

Research reports are intended for distribution only to Major U.S. Institutional Investors as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a-6(a)(2).  If the recipient of this research report is not 
a Major U.S. Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated, 
and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person which is not a Major U.S. Institutional Investor. In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the 
Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major U.S. Institutional Investors, Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited 
has entered into a Strategic Partnership and chaperoning agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer: Banc Trust Securities USA. Transactions in securities discussed in 
this research report should be affected through Banc Trust Securities USA. 

1. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not have been beneficial owners of the securities mentioned in this report. 

2. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not managed or co-managed a public offering of the securities mentioned in the report in the past 12 months. 

3. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not received compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities in the past 12 months and do not expect 
to receive compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities within the next three months. 

4. However, one or more of ARSSBL or its Affiliates may, from time to time, have a long or short position in any of the securities mentioned herein and may buy or sell those 
securities or options thereon, either on their own account or on behalf of their clients. 

5. As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities. 

6. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not, to the extent permitted by law, act upon or use the above material or the conclusions stated above, or the research or analysis on 
which they are based before the material is published to recipients and from time to time, provide investment banking, investment management or other services for or solicit to 
seek to obtain investment banking, or other securities business from, any entity referred to in this report. 

© 2026. This report is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. All material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, is 
under copyright to ARSSBL. None of the material, its content, or any copy of such material or content, may be altered in any way, transmitted, copied or reproduced (in whole or 
in part) or redistributed in any form to any other party, without the prior express written permission of ARSSBL. All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are 
trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or service marks of ARSSBL or its affiliates, unless specifically mentioned otherwise.  

As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities.  

Registration granted by SEBI, Enlistment as RA and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.  

Compliance officer: Deepak Kedia, email id: deepakkedia@rathi.com, Contact no. +91 22 6281 7000 
Grievance officer: Madhu Jain, email id: grievance@rathi.com, Contact no. +91 22 6281 7191 

ARSSBL registered address: Express Zone, A Wing, 10th Floor, Western Express Highway, Diagonally Opposite Oberoi Mall, Malad (E), Mumbai – 400097. 
Tel No: +91 22 6281 7000 | Fax No: +91 22 4001 3770 | CIN: U67120MH1991PLC064106. 

 




